WHEREAS, Resolution No. 24-125 approved the City of Lawton, Oklahoma budget for 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025, and established budget amendment authority; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-203, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Nine Million Three Hundred Eighty-Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 49/100 Dollars ($9,388,426.49) to the City-at-
Large Construction, Improvements, and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall 
Plaza; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-_____, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Twenty-Three and 84/100 Dollars ($388,623.84) to the General Fund for repairs 
to the McMahon Memorial Auditorium, Carnegie Library Town Hall, National Guard 
Armory, and the John Denney Playhouse; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-_____, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Fifty-Four and 35/100 Dollars ($421,854.35) to the Hotel/Motel Economic 
Development Fund and Two Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-
Three and 65/100 Dollars ($244,793.65) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund to 
partially fund the professional services agreement with the Lawton-Fort Sill Economic 
Development Corporation for economic and industrial development services; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-_____, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($350,000.00) to the General Fund for the purpose of securing funding for the 
closure and post-closure cost estimates regarding the statutory required financial 
assurance mechanism for the City of Lawton’s landfill facilities as required by the 
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality;

[...]

24-_____, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00) 
in insurance proceeds to the General Fund for the purchase of a new police vehicle; and 

WHEREAS, during the FY25 budget process, the City of Lawton estimated Five Million 
Five Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Six and 00/100 Dollars 
($5,544,556.00) in remaining ARPA funds, but actual remaining funds were Seven Million 
Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Three and 46/100 Dollars ($7,035,183.46); 
and 

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to appropriate One Million Four Hundred 
Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Seven and 46/100 Dollars ($1,490,627.46) to the 
Grant Fund for ARPA-related projects. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  The City Council does hereby amend the FY 2024-2025 Budget originally 
adopted on the 3rd day of June, 2024, for the purpose of increasing appropriations in 
account 2656001-54120 by One Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-Seven and 46/100 Dollars ($1,490,627.46) for ARPA-related expenses. 

SECTION 2.  The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to transfer any 
unexpended and unencumbered appropriations, at any time throughout FY 2024-2025 
from one line item to another, one object category to another within a department, or one